

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN
NO. 20-03

IN THE MATTER OF RULE PETITION 20-03, FOR PROPOSED RULE TO AMEND
WIS. STAT. § 809.70 (RELATING TO REDISTRICTING)

COMMENTS FROM LAW FORWARD, INC.
ON PROPOSED REDISTRICTING PROCEDURES

Mel Barnes, SBN 1096012
Law Forward, Inc.
P.O. Box 326
Madison, Wisconsin 53703-0326
(920) 740-1816
mbarnes@lawforward.org

Douglas M. Poland, SBN 1055189
Jeffrey A. Mandell, SBN 1100406
Richard A. Manthe, SBN 1099199
222 West Washington Avenue, Suite 900
P.O. Box 1784
Madison, Wisconsin 53701-1784
(608) 256-0226
dpoland@staffordlaw.com
jmandell@staffordlaw.com
rmanthe@staffordlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF LAW FORWARD, INC. 1

INTRODUCTION 2

I. The reasons the Supreme Court articulated in 2008-2009 for not adopting rules unique to redistricting cases apply with even greater force today. 5

 A. The Jensen Proposal would encourage litigation at the expense of making every effort to resolve these political debates through the operations of the political branches of Wisconsin’s government. 5

 B. By encouraging early redistricting litigation with partisan actors, the Jensen Proposal threatens to undermine the public’s confidence in the Court as a nonpartisan institution. 11

II. Even if the Court is inclined to adopt rules unique to redistricting cases, the Jensen Proposal is deeply flawed and should not be accepted. 15

 A. The Jensen Proposal would encourage premature litigation, foreclosing political solutions and hamstringing this Court’s ability to exercise considered discretion on whether to exercise jurisdiction. 16

 B. The Jensen Proposal takes an inappropriate approach to identifying parties, in ways both over- and under-inclusive, and that directly contravene the will of Wisconsinites. 21

 C. The Jensen Proposal gives short shrift to the fundamental importance of fact-finding in adjudicating any redistricting dispute. 25

 D. The Jensen Proposal provides insufficient guidance on procedural rules, such that the parties would lack notice of how a redistricting challenge would be litigated and the public may feel that the rules were manipulated in any given case to favor one side or the other. 29

 E. The Jensen Proposal anticipates, and even invites, the Court to propose its own redistricting plan, which was the greatest concern expressed by the justices in the open administrative hearings held in 2008-2009. 30

 F. The “hearing” that the Jensen Proposal contemplates is fundamentally flawed. 33

 1. The Jensen Proposal is exceedingly unclear about who it anticipates participating once the Court has proposed a plan. 33

2.	The Jensen Proposal provides for “a hearing” without any clarity on what that entails.....	35
3.	The Jensen Proposal improperly constrains the timing and outcome of the hearing.....	36
G.	The Jensen Proposal provides for a ruling too close to the deadline for nominating papers.	37
H.	Finally, notwithstanding the reticulated process set forth in the Jensen Proposal, the entire mechanism is illusory and is expressly subject to change.....	39
III.	If the Supreme Court adopts rules unique to redistricting cases, those rules should adhere to a specific set of principles that have firm grounding in our legal and political traditions and that provide sufficient resources and opportunities for the Court and interested parties to fully determine the impact of the proposed districts on representation of Wisconsin residents.	40
A.	Minimize the Actual or Apparent Partisan Politicization of the Judiciary.	41
B.	Incentivize the Legislature and Governor to Reach Resolution.....	41
C.	Provide participation to proper parties, including nonpartisan interests and Citizens.	42
D.	Adopt a process that allows for fair, expedited fact-finding that maintains the key elements of the crucible of adversarial litigation.	43
E.	Provide advance notice of clear, binding procedures and rules for how any redistricting case will be handled in Wisconsin courts.	44
F.	Adopt a process that allows for expedited appellate review of erroneous fact-finding to ensure the process concludes with time for ancillary or collateral federal proceedings and to allow orderly administration of the next elections.....	45
G.	Any proposed rule must consider the financial costs of entering redistricting disputes.....	46
IV.	The memorandum Jensen provided in support of his proposal misrepresents what the United States Supreme Court has said about redistricting litigation in state and federal courts.	47
	CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (U.S. 2018)	48
<i>Aicher ex rel. LaBarge v. Wis. Patients Comp. Fund</i> , 2000 WI 98, 237 Wis. 2d 99, 613 N.W.2d 849	13
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (U.S. 2015)	48
<i>Arrington v. Elections Board</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 856 (E.D. Wis. 2001)	2, 26
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	2, 18
<i>Baldus v. Members of the Gov’t Accountability Board</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartlett v. Evers</i> , 2020 WI 68, 393 Wis. 2d 172, 945 N.W.2d 685	6
<i>Baumgart v. Wendelberger</i> , Case No. 01-C-0121, 2002 WL 34127471 (E.D. Wis. May 30, 2002)	2
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	49, 50
<i>Carroll v. Miller</i> , No. 20-165, 2020 WL 6037237 (U.S. Oct. 13, 2020)	14
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	47
<i>City of Janesville v. CC Midwest, Inc.</i> , 2007 WI 93, 302 Wis. 2d 599, 734 N.W.2d 428	14
<i>Clean Wis., Inc. v. DNR</i> , 2016AP1688	13
<i>Colby v. Columbia Cty.</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 342, 550 N.W.2d 124 (1996)	17
<i>FAS, LLC v. Town of Bass Lake</i> , 2007 WI 73, 301 Wis. 2d 321, 733 N.W.2d 287	30
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	47

<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	47, 48, 49
<i>Hawkins v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 2020 WI 75, 393 Wis. 2d 629, 948 N.W.2d 877	39
<i>In re Exercise of Original Jurisdiction of Supreme Court</i> , 201 Wis. 123, 229 N.W. 643 (1930)	28
<i>In re Paternity of B.J.M.</i> , 2020 WI 56, 392 Wis. 2d 49, 944 N.W.2d 542	14
<i>Jefferson v. Dane Cty.</i> , Case No. 2020AP557-OA	12
<i>Jensen v. Wisconsin Elections Bd.</i> , 2002 WI 13, 249 Wis. 2d 706, 639 N.W.2d 537	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	48
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	47
<i>League of Women Voters of Wis. v. Evers</i> , 2019 WI 75, 387 Wis. 2d 511, 929 N.W.2d 209	7, 13
<i>Lister v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 72 Wis. 2d 282, 240 N.W.2d 610 (1976)	17
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979)	14
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	47, 48
<i>Polk Cty. v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	14
<i>Prosser v. Elections Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992)	2, 26, 28
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	2, 18
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (U.S. 2019)	2
<i>Scanlon v. City of Menasha</i> , 16 Wis. 2d 437, 114 N.W.2d 791 (1962)	29

<i>Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	48
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	33
<i>State ex rel. La Follette v. Dammann</i> , 220 Wis. 17, 264 N.W. 627 (1936)	17
<i>State v. Coffee</i> , 2020 WI 1, 389 Wis. 2d 627, 937 N.W.2d 579	14
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 31, 315 N.W.2d 703, (1982)	13
<i>Taylor v. Milwaukee Election Comm'n</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 818 (E.D. Wis. 2020)	13
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	47
<i>Vincent v. Voight</i> , 2000 WI 93, 236 Wis. 2d 588, 614 N.W.2d 388	13
<i>Vos v. Kaul</i> , Case No. 2019AP1389-OA	12
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (U.S. 2018)	3, 12, 26, 43
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Evers</i> , Case No. 2020AP608-OA (April 6, 2020)	6, 12
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900	6, 12, 13, 14
<i>Wisconsin State AFL-CIO v. Elections Board</i> , 543 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Wis. 1982)	3, 42
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2284	43
Wis. Stat. § 5.15	17, 19
Wis. Stat. § 8.15	37, 38
Wis. Stat. § 8.20	37

Wis. Stat. § 59.10.....	17
Wis. Stat. § 751.09.....	27
Wis. Stat. § 803.09.....	23
Wis. Stat. § 805.06.....	27, 28

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	48
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	48
Voting Rights Act of 1965	18, 50
Wis. Const. art. IV § 3	5, 17
Wis. Const. art. V, § 10	21
Wis. Const. Preamble	5
